

**No. 20-7081**

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

ROBERT WEISSMAN & PATRICK LLEWELLYN,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER CORPORATION  
d/b/a AMTRAK,  
Defendant-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States  
District Court for the District of Columbia  
No. 1:20-cv-28-TJK  
Hon. Timothy J. Kelly

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS  
ROBERT WEISSMAN AND PATRICK LLEWELLYN**

---

Nandan M. Joshi  
Allison M. Zieve  
Scott L. Nelson  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000  
njoshi@citizen.org

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

April 19, 2021

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	ii
Glossary .....	v
Summary of Argument .....	1
Argument .....	5
I. Plaintiffs suffer an Article III injury because they cannot obtain rail travel from Amtrak on their desired terms. ....	5
A. Plaintiffs’ standing does not depend on their cause of action.....	6
B. The arbitration agreement prevents Plaintiffs from purchasing their desired product. ....	9
II. Plaintiffs’ injury can only be redressed now. ....	14
A. Plaintiffs’ standing to challenge Amtrak’s arbitration condition does not depend on commencement of arbitration proceedings. ....	15
B. Plaintiffs’ injury is imminent.....	21
Conclusion .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

### Cases

<i>Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	23
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	27
<i>Blue Shield of Virginia v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982) .....	13
<i>Board of Trade of Chicago v. CFTC</i> , 704 F.2d 929 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	18
* <i>Bowen v. First Family Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 233 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	16, 18, 20
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 141 S. Ct. 493 (2020).....	22
<i>CC Distributors, Inc. v. United States</i> , 883 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>City of Oberlin v. FERC</i> , 937 F.3d 599 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	21
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	26
<i>Coalition for Mercury-Free Drugs v. Sebelius</i> , 671 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	11
* <i>Consumer Federation of America v. FCC</i> , 348 F.3d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	5, 7, 10

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Department of Transportation v. Association of American Railroads,</i> 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	14
<i>Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. Hardin,</i> 428 F.2d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	8
<i>Food &amp; Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack,</i> 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	25
<i>Geldermann, Inc. v. CFTC,</i> 836 F.2d 310 (7th Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>Idaho Power Co. v. FERC,</i> 312 F.3d 454 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	22, 25
<i>International Primate Protection League v. Administrators of Tulane Educational Fund,</i> 500 U.S. 72 (1991).....	22
<i>Jones v. Sears Roebuck &amp; Co.,</i> 301 F. App'x 276 (4th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.,</i> 513 U.S. 374 (1995) .....	14
<i>Lee v. American Express Travel Related Services, Inc.,</i> 348 F. App'x 205 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	18
<i>Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,</i> 572 U.S. 118 (2014) .....	9
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	8, 13, 23
<i>Maloney v. Murphy,</i> 984 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>Meyer v. Sprint Spectrum L.P.,</i> 200 P.3d 295 (Cal. 2009) .....	18

*	<i>Orangeburg v. FERC</i> , 862 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	5, 22
	<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	27
	<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984) .....	17
	<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 827 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	23
	<i>Sierra Club v. Norton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	9
	<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	6, 7
	<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010) .....	20
	<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009) .....	14
	<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agricultural Products Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985) .....	17
	<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	14
	<b>Constitution</b>	
	U.S. Const. art. III .....	7
